

Armed Forces Act 2006

2006 CHAPTER 52

PART 5

INVESTIGATION, CHARGING AND MODE OF TRIAL

CHAPTER 1

INVESTIGATION

Duty of service policeman following investigation

116 Referral of case following investigation by service or civilian police

(1) This section applies where—

- (a) a service police force [^{F1}or the tri-service serious crime unit] has investigated an allegation which indicates, or circumstances which indicate, that a service offence has or may have been committed; or
- (b) a UK police force or overseas police force has investigated such an allegation or such circumstances and has referred the matter to a service police force [^{F1} or the tri-service serious crime unit].

(2) If—

- (a) a service policeman considers that there is sufficient evidence to charge a person with [^{F2}a service offence that is not a CO offence], or
- (b) a service policeman considers that there is sufficient evidence to charge a person with $[^{F3}a$ service offence that is a CO offence], and is aware of circumstances of a description prescribed by regulations under section 128 for the purposes of this paragraph,

he must refer the case to the Director of Service Prosecutions ("the Director").

(3) If—

- (a) a service policeman considers that there is sufficient evidence to charge a person with a service offence, ^{F4}...
- (b) subsection (2) does not apply $[^{F5}$, and
- (c) section 117(5) (referral of connected cases to DSP) does not apply,]

he must refer the case to the person's commanding officer.

- [^{F6}(4) Subsection (4A) applies if—
 - (a) the allegation or circumstances would indicate to a reasonable person that [^{F7}a person has committed, or might have committed, a service offence which is not one that may be dealt with at a summary hearing (see section 53)], or
 - (b) any circumstances investigated are circumstances of a description prescribed by regulations under section 128 for the purposes of section 114,

and a service policeman proposes not to refer the case to the Director under subsection (2) [^{F8} or section 117(5)].

- (4A) If this subsection applies, the service policeman must consult the Director as soon as is reasonably practicable (and before any referral of the case under subsection (3)).]
 - (5) [^{F9}For the purposes of this section—
 - (a)] there is sufficient evidence to charge a person with an offence if, were the evidence suggesting that the person committed the offence to be adduced in proceedings for the offence, the person could properly be convicted [^{F10}, and
 - (b) a service offence committed by a person is a "CO offence" if a charge against the person in respect of the offence is capable of being heard summarily by the person's commanding officer (see section 52).]

Textual Amendments

- F1 Words in s. 116(1) inserted (1.5.2022 for specified purposes, 5.12.2022 in so far as not already in force) by Armed Forces Act 2021 (c. 35), s. 24(1), Sch. 5 para. 29; S.I. 2022/471, reg. 2(e); S.I. 2022/1095, reg. 4
- F2 Words in s. 116(2)(a) substituted (22.5.2019 for specified purposes, 1.7.2019 in so far as not already in force) by Armed Forces Act 2016 (c. 21), ss. 3(1)(a), 19(1); S.I. 2019/961, reg. 2(1)(a)(b) (with reg. 3)
- **F3** Words in s. 116(2)(b) substituted (22.5.2019 for specified purposes, 1.7.2019 in so far as not already in force) by Armed Forces Act 2016 (c. 21), ss. 3(1)(b), 19(1); S.I. 2019/961, reg. 2(1)(a)(b) (with reg. 3)
- **F4** Word in s. 116(3)(a) omitted (22.5.2019 for specified purposes, 1.7.2019 in so far as not already in force) by virtue of Armed Forces Act 2016 (c. 21), ss. 3(2)(a), 19(1); S.I. 2019/961, reg. 2(1)(a)(b) (with reg. 3)
- F5 S. 116(3)(c) and word inserted (22.5.2019 for specified purposes, 1.7.2019 in so far as not already in force) by Armed Forces Act 2016 (c. 21), ss. 3(2)(b), 19(1); S.I. 2019/961, reg. 2(1)(a)(b) (with reg. 3)
- F6 S. 116(4)(4A) substituted for s. 116(4) (2.4.2012) by Armed Forces Act 2011 (c. 18), s. 32(3), Sch. 3 para. 5(1); S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(d)
- F7 Words in s. 116(4)(a) substituted (22.5.2019 for specified purposes, 1.7.2019 in so far as not already in force) by Armed Forces Act 2016 (c. 21), ss. 3(3)(a), 19(1); S.I. 2019/961, reg. 2(1)(a)(b) (with reg. 3)
- **F8** Words in s. 116(4) inserted (22.5.2019 for specified purposes, 1.7.2019 in so far as not already in force) by Armed Forces Act 2016 (c. 21), ss. 3(3)(b), 19(1); S.I. 2019/961, reg. 2(1)(a)(b) (with reg. 3)
- **F9** Words in s. 116(5) substituted (22.5.2019 for specified purposes, 1.7.2019 in so far as not already in force) by Armed Forces Act 2016 (c. 21), ss. 3(4)(a), 19(1); S.I. 2019/961, reg. 2(1)(a)(b) (with reg. 3)
- **F10** S. 116(5)(b) and word inserted (22.5.2019 for specified purposes, 1.7.2019 in so far as not already in force) by Armed Forces Act 2016 (c. 21), ss. 3(4)(b), 19(1); S.I. 2019/961, reg. 2(1)(a)(b) (with reg. 3)

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Armed Forces Act 2006. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1 S. 116 modified (1.4.2013) by The Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2013 (S.I. 2013/602), art. 1(2), Sch. 3 para. 9(2)
- C2 S. 116 excluded (1.8.2013) by The Armed Forces (Retrial for Serious Offences) Order 2013 (S.I. 2013/1852), arts. 1, 7(5) (with art. 3)

Commencement Information

- II S. 116 in force at 28.3.2009 for specified purposes by S.I. 2009/812, art. 3(a)(b) (with transitional provisions in S.I. 2009/1059)
- I2 S. 116 in force at 31.10.2009 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2009/1167, art. 4

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Armed Forces Act 2006. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes Changes and effects yet to be applied to : specified provision(s) transitional provisions for effects of commencing SI 2009/812 by S.I. 2009/1059 Order Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions): Pt. 12A inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 7 _ Pt. 16B inserted by 2023 c. 48 s. 1 _ s. 50(2)(ca) inserted by 2011 c. 18 Sch. 4 para. 3(3) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 4 para. 3(3) repealed (8.3.2015) without ever being in force by 2014 c. 12, Sch. 11 para. 82(2); S.I. 2015/373, art. 2(g)(ii)) s. 209(8) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(3) s. 213(3A) words inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(6) s. 218A(6A) inserted by Sch. 26 para. 12(1)(db) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(2)(b)s. 218A(6A) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 12(1)(dc) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(2)(b) s. 219A(1)(d)(i) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 14(a)(i) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(b) s. 219A(1)(d)(iii) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 14(a)(i) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(b) s. 219A(1)(da) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(7) s. 219A(1)(da)(i) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 14(a)(ii) (as substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(b) s. 219A(2A) inserted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 14(bb) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(3) s. 219ZA inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 2 s. 219ZA(1)(e) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 13A(a) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(a) s. 219ZA(4)-(6) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 13A(b) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(a) s. 219ZA(7) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 13A(c) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(a) s. 223(1A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(8)(a) s. 224A(1)(d)(iii) and word inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(9)(a)(ii) s. 224A(1)(d)(iii) words substituted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 15(a)(iii) (as inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(c) s. 224A(1A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 8(4) s. 224A(3A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(9)(b) s. 224B inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 9 s. 225(1A) inserted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 15A (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(4) s. 226(1A) inserted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 15B (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1520 reg. 6(4)s. 227(3)(a)(b) substituted for words by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(10) s. 238(6)(a) word omitted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(11)(a) s. 238(6)(b) word substituted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(11)(c) s. 238(6)(aa) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(11)(b)

-	s. 239(3A)(3B) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 3
_	s. 239(3A) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch 26 para. 18(a)(i) (as inserted)
	by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(d)
_	s. 239(3A) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch 26 para. 18(a)(ii) (as inserted)
	by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(d)
_	s. 239(3B) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch 26 para. 18(b) (as inserted) by
	2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(d)
_	s. $260(1)(ca)$ inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. $41(14)(a)(ii)$
-	s. $260(1)(ca)$ mistriced by 2021 c. 11 Self. 15 para. $41(14)(a)(11)$ s. $260(1)(ca)$ words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. $19(a)(iia)$ (as
-	inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. $43(7)(e)(i)$
	s. $260(4B)(a)$ words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 19(b)(ii) (as
-	
	substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(e)(ii)
-	s. 260(4B)(za) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(14)(b)
-	s. 260(4B)(za) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 19(b)(i) (as
	substituted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(e)(ii)
-	s. 261(1)(ba) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(15)
-	s. 261(1)(ba) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 20(c) (as inserted)
	by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(f)
-	s. 261A(3)(a) words in s. 261A(3) renumbered as s. 261A(3)(a) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8
	para. 4(a)
-	s. 261A(3)(b)(c) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 4(b)
-	s. 261A(3)(b) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 20A(a) (as
	inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(g)
-	s. 261A(3)(c)(i) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 20A(b) (as
	inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(g)
-	s. 262A(2A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(16)(a)
-	s. 262A(2A)(b) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 21(a) (as substituted)
	by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(h)
-	s. 262A(3A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(16)(b)
-	s. 262A(3A) omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 21(b) (as substituted) by
	2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(h)
-	s. 262A(4) words inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(16)(c)(i)
-	s. 262A(4) words inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 41(16)(c)(ii)
-	s. 262A(4) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 21(c) (as substituted)
	by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(h)
-	s. 270A270B inserted by 2008 c. 4 Sch. 25 para. 27 (This amendment not applied to
	legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 25 para. 26(3)(4) repealed (2.4.2012) by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 3
	para. 20(3), Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(d)(f) (with art. 13))
-	s. 270B(6)(aa) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9(2) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever being
	in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
-	s. 270B(10) word repealed by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 23 Pt. 5
-	s. 270B(10)(a) words inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9(3)(a) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever
	being in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
-	s. 270B(10)(b) words substituted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9(3)(b) (This
	amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012)
	without ever being in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
-	s. 270B(10)(c)-(e) inserted by 2009 c. 25 Sch. 17 para. 9(3)(c) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 17 para. 9 repealed (2.4.2012) without ever being
	in force by 2011 c. 18, Sch. 5; S.I. 2012/669, art. 4(f))
-	s. 304B inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 8
-	s. 304C inserted by 2016 c. 21 s. 9
-	s. 304C(5A) inserted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 8 para. 5
-	s. 304C(5A) words omitted by virtue of 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 24A(a) (as
	inserted) by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(i)
_	s. 304C(5A) words substituted by 2020 c. 17, Sch. 26 para. 24A(b) (as inserted) by

2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 43(7)(i)

